analysed at the operating segment level.

The total recoverable amount of segment assets was determined by reference to their value in use,
calculated on the basis of cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the senior
management and covering a five-year period, and additionally the residual value after the end of the five-
year period, taking into account the expected long-term use of the technologies being developed, as
anticipated from the Company's past experience.

Kay assumptions for the calculation of value in use

The calculation of value in use is most sensitive to the following assumptions:
 The segment’s sales,

 Gross margin based on the average percentage margins realised by the segment;
 Discount rates estimated based on the risk level for the segment.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

With regard to the value in use estimation, the management believes that no reasonably possible change to
any of the key assumptions referred to above will result in the cash generating unit's carrying amount
exceeding significantly its recoverable amount.

Note 11. INVESTMENTS IN RELATED ENTITIES

Investments in related entities

As at Dec 31 2019

Gross
amount of

equity
interests

Impairment
losses on

shares

Carrying
amount of

equity
interests

Ownership
interest

(%)

% of total
voting
rights

SECO/WARWICK Corporation 21,806 21,806  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Rus (1) 172 172 - 100% 100%
Retech Systems LLC 50,863 12,399 38,464 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Retech 7,601   7,601  93% 93%
OOO SCT Russia (2) 4,228 4,228  -  50% 50%
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH (3) 6,035 6,035  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Systems and Services India PVT
Ltd

1,268 -  1,268  100% 100%

SECO/WARWICK Service Sp. z o.o. (4) 3,412 26  3,386  100% 100%
SECO WARWICK USA Holding 7,703 -  7,703  100% 100%
Total 103,088 44,666 58,421

As at Dec 31 2018

Gross
amount of

equity
interests

Impairment
losses on

shares

Carrying
amount of

equity
interests

Ownership
interest

(%)

% of total
voting
rights

General information and notes on pages 11−75 form an integral part of these financial statements.

44

SECO/WARWICK Corporation 21,806 21,806 0 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Rus 172 - 172 100% 100%
Retech Systems LLC 50,863 12,399 38,464 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Retech 7,601  7,601 93% 93%
OOO SCT Russia 4,228 4,228 0 50% 50%
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH 5,297 5,297 0 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK France 886 886 0 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Systems and Services India PVT
Ltd 1,268 - 1,268 100% 100%

SECO/WARWICK Service Sp. z o.o. 2,412 26 2,386 100% 100%
SECO WARWICK USA Holding 7,703 - 7,703 100% 100%
Total 102,236 44,642 57,593

(1) In 2019, impairment losses of PLN 172 thousand were recognised on SECO/WARWICK Rus.

(2) Associate.

(3) In 2019, EUR 170 thousand (PLN 737 thousand) was contributed to SECO/WARWICK Germany
GmbH’s equity. Impairment losses of PLN 737 thousand were recognised.

(4) In 2019, PLN 1 million was contributed to SECO/WARWICK Services Sp. z o.o.’s equity.

Change in investments in related entities

Item 2019 2018

At beginning of period 57,593 61,158
Increase during the period, including:

- share capital increase at SECO/WARWICK Services Sp. z o.o. 1,000  -
- share capital increase at SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH 738  -

[…]

cash current assets and non-financial liabilities.

Discount rate – the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) was used as a discount rate for the purposes of
the impairment tests; WACC was adjusted on a case-by-case basis for premiums and discounts related to
risks specific to a given tested asset (as well as for country risk and differences in the inflation rates
expected in the countries in which the individual companies of the Seco/Warwick Group operate).

Growth rates are estimated based on the published findings of industry research.

Market assumptions – these assumptions are important because, in addition to the use of industry data for
growth rates, the management assesses how the assets and financial position of individual cash-generating
units may change during the financial period against competitors. The management expects the market
share to remain stable over the forecast period.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

In testing shares for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2020–2024, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)
Discount rates assumed in the test -4,431
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -433 510
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 6,876 -5,023
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  356 -300

Item
Recoverable amount

SW RUS (Russia)
Discount rates assumed in the test -139
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -207 232
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% 1,216 -898
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  127 -113

General information and notes on pages 11−75 form an integral part of these financial statements.

46

As at December 31st 2018, the Company identified indications of impairment with respect to
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH (SWG) and SECO/WARWICK Rus (SW RUS), and investments in those
companies were tested for impairment.

The recoverable amount was determined based on future cash flow projections according to the 2019
budget and projections covering the next four years. The projections reflect the management’s business
experience to date and analysis of third-party information. The table below presents the key assumptions
concerning the discount rate and the estimated growth rate after the period of detailed projections:

Item
SWG SW RUS

 (Germany) (Russia)

Average discount rate (pre-tax) 13.02% 19.19%

Average revenue growth rate 21.56% 17.22%

Growth rate after the forecast period 1.00% 1.00%
Recoverable amount 3,181 2,379
Net investment 7,287 2,313
Impairment losses 4,106 NO

Based on the tests, the Company recognised a PLN 2,679 thousand impairment loss on shares in
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH and a PLN 1,427 thousand impairment loss on receivables.

Additionally, in 2018 a PLN 886 thousand impairment loss was recognised on SECO/WARWICK France due
to its planned liquidation and a PLN 2,051 thousand impairment loss on SECO/WARWICK Allied Pvt. Ltd. –
due to the planned sale of shares in that company.
Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

In testing shares for impairment, a projection was made of the recoverable amount for different discount
rate levels in the years 2019–2023, for each company covered by the impairment test.

Item
Recoverable amount

SWG (Germany)
Discount rates assumed in the test 3,181
+1/-1% change in discount rate  -742 +891
change in average revenue growth rate: +10/-10% +1,260 -1,166
change in growth rate after forecast period +1/-1%  +598 -499

As at December 31st 2018, the value-in-use of the investment in SW RUS exceeded its carrying amount by
PLN 65 thousand.

The following changes in any of the key assumptions:
  a 0.4% growth in the average pre-tax discount rate, or
  a 1% decline in the average revenue growth rate, or
  a 0.8% decline in growth rate after the forecast period

will bring the value-in-use of the investment in SW RUS to the level equal to its carrying amount.

Note 13. INVENTORIES

Item Dec 31 2019 Dec 31 2018

Materials  16,135 20,463

General information and notes on pages 11−75 form an integral part of these financial statements.

[…]

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and translated into PLN at the closing rate effective
as at the reporting date are presented below:

 As at   As at   As at   As at
Liabilities Dec 31 2019  Dec 31 2019  Dec 31 2018  Dec 31 2018

 in foreign
currency

  in PLN
in foreign
currency

  in PLN

EUR 3,936   16,761   3,584   15,410
USD 1,011   3,838   518   1,947

 As at   As at   As at   As at
Assets Dec 31 2019  Dec 31 2019  Dec 31 2018  Dec 31 2018

 in foreign
currency

in PLN

in foreign
currency

in PLN

EUR 10,883   46,345   13,637   58,638
USD 9,522   36,161   5,654   21,256

Notional amount
of the hedging
instrument – for
currency sale
transactions

EUR 53,839   229,273   20,612   88,632
USD 43,406   164,843   6,582   24,746

General information and notes on pages 11−75 form an integral part of these financial statements.

69

Sensitivity to currency risk

The Company is mainly exposed to currency risk related to the euro and US dollar.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements
in the EUR/PLN exchange rates on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2019
Exchange

rate

+ 10% increase
in exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange rate

 -10%
USD 3.7977   0.380   -0.380
EUR 4.2585   0.426   -0.426

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2018
Exchange

rate

+ 10% increase
in exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange rate

 -10%
USD 3.7597   0.376   -0.376
EUR 4.3000   0.430   -0.430

Assumptions:
- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2019
- 10% increase in exchange rate
- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Effect on equity   Effect of USD   Effect of USD  Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended  Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2018  Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2018

ASSETS
Rate increase 10%   3,616   2,147  4,635   5,807
Rate decrease -10%   -3,616   -2,147  -4,635   -5,807

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Rate increase 10%   -384   -197  -1,676   -1,526.1
Rate decrease -10%   384   197  1,676   1,526.1
TOTAL
Rate increase 10%   3,232   1,950  2,958   4,281
Rate decrease -10%   -3,232   -1,950  -2,958   -4,281

Effect on profit/loss   Effect of USD   Effect of USD  Effect of EUR   Effect of EUR

   Period ended   Period ended  Period ended   Period ended

   Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2018  Dec 31 2019   Dec 31 2018
ASSETS
Rate increase 10%   3,616   2,147  4,635   5,807
Rate decrease -10%   -3,616   -2,147  -4,635   -5,807

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Rate increase 10%   -384   -197  -1,676   -1,526.1
Rate decrease -10%   384   197  1,676   1,526.1
TOTAL
Rate increase 10%   3,232   1,950  2,958   4,281
Rate decrease -10%   -3,232   -1,950  -2,958   -4,281

General information and notes on pages 11−75 form an integral part of these financial statements.

70

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Company’s
exposure to foreign currency risk.

30.2 Interest rate risk

The Company uses interest-bearing borrowings. Liabilities under credit facilities of PLN 27,418 thousand
and lease liabilities of PLN 7,321 thousand bear interest at variable rates, while lease liabilities of PLN